Changes in income before and after the COVID-19 pandemic by 2019 income rank, age and gender, Data Tables, 2021
Universe: Population aged 15 years and over in private households, 2021 Census — 100% data

Gender (1, 2)
Age (3)
Total income decile group in 2019

Change in income between 2019 and 2020
Total - Population aged 15 years and over
With total income in 2019 and 2020 (4)

With no change or a decrease in total income
With a decrease in total income more than 30%

With a decrease in total income 10% to 30%
With a decrease in total income less than 10%

With an increase in total income
With an increase in total income greater than 0% but less than 10%
With an increase in total income 10% to 30%

With an increase in total income more than 30%
With total income in 2020 only
With total income in 2019 only
No total income in 2019 and 2020
With employment income in 2019 and 2020 (5)

With no change or a decrease in employment income
With a decrease in employment income more than 30%
With a decrease in employment income 10% to 30%
With a decrease in employment income less than 10%

With an increase in employment income
With an increase in employment income greater than 0% but less than 10%
With an increase in employment income 10% to 30%
With an increase in employment income more than 30%

With employment income in 2020 only
With employment income in 2019 only
No employment income in 2019 and 2020

Total -
Total
income
decile
group in
2019

530
500
130
50
50
25
370
70
95
205
15
0
10
345
160
100
40
25
190
45
45
100
40
35
110

In the
bottom
half

of the
distri-
bution

345
315
60
30
25
0
255
25
40
185
15
0
10
180
85
60
20
10
95
10
15
70
35
30
105

In the
bottom
decile
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In the
second
decile

110
110

In the
third
decile

Kuujjuarapik
Total - Gender
Total - Age

In the In the In the
fourth fifth  top half
decile decile of the
distri-
bution
50 55 185
50 55 185
20 15 70
10 5 25
0 5 25
0 0 20
30 40 120
0 10 45
10 10 55
25 20 20
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
25 45 170
10 25 75
10 15 40
0 5 20
0 10 15
10 20 90
0 5 35
0 10 25
5 10 25
5 0 5
15 0 5
5 5 5

In the
sixth
decile
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40
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Abbreviation notes:

List of abbreviations and acronyms found within various Census products. (https://www 12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/202 1/ref/symb-ab-acr-eng.cfm)

Geography name: Kuujjuarapik

Geographic area type: Village nordique

Geographic area type abbreviation: VN

Geographic level: Census subdivision

Province or territory abbreviation: Que.

Dissemination Geography Unique Identifier (DGUID): 2021 A00052499075

Alternative geographic code: 2499075

Province or territory geocode: 24

Short-form total non-response rate: 39.0

Data quality flag: 03040

Data quality note: ..."

Footnotes:

[1] Gender

Gender refers to an individual's personal and social identity as a man, woman or non-binary person (a person who is not exclusively a man or a woman). Gender includes the following concepts: gender identity, which refers to the gender
that a person feels internally and individually

[2] Given that the non-binary population is small, data aggregation to a two-category gender variable is sometimes necessary to protect the confidentiality of responses provided. In these cases, individuals in the category “non-binary
persons” are distributed into the other two gender categories and are denoted by the “+” symbol.

[3] Age

'Age' refers to the age of a person (or subject) of interest at last birthday (or relative to a specified, well-defined reference date).

[4] Total income refers to the sum of certain incomes (in cash and, in some circumstances, in kind) of the statistical unit during a specified reference period. The components used to calculate total income vary between:

— Statistical units of social statistical programs such as persons, private households, census families and economic families

[5] All income received as wages, salaries and commissions from paid employment and net self-employment income from farm or non-farm unincorporated business and/or professional practice during the reference period.

How to cite: Statistics Canada. Table 98-10-0091-01 Changes in income before and after the COVID-19 pandemic by 2019 income rank, age and gender: Canada, provinces and territories, census divisions and census subdivisions.
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